

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-58

ICA EFiled: Jul 06 2023
04:18PM EDT
Transaction ID 70319435

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,

Defendant-Below, Petitioner,

v.

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-58

**(On Appeal from Circuit Court of Kanawha
County, Civil Action No. 19-C-561)**

MICHAEL RODGERS,

Plaintiff-Below, Respondent.

**RESPONDENT MICHAEL RODGERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR APPEAL OF JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.**

John W. Barrett, Esq. (WVSB #7289)

P. Gregory Haddad (WVSB #5834)

Kerrie W. Boyle (WVSB #9439)

Sharon F. Iskra (WVSB #6582)

BAILEY GLASSER, LLP

209 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

Tel. No. (304) 345-6555

Fax No. (304) 342-1110

jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

ghaddad@baileyglasser.com

kboyle@baileyglasser.com

siskra@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Below, Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Mr. Rodgers is admitted to CAMC neurologically intact and medically stable and does not require emergency surgery.....	3
2. Defendant performs a perfunctory examination of Mr. Rodgers and fails to order a pre-operative MRI, choosing to go into surgery blind.....	4
3. Two days after Mr. Rodgers’ admission, Defendant performs non-emergency surgery on Plaintiff without intraoperative monitoring, rendering Mr. Rodgers an acute paraplegic for life.....	5
4. Mr. Rodgers wakes up from surgery without the use of his legs, and Defendant decides to operate blind — again.	6
5. Expert testimony establishes that Defendant deviated from the standard of care in three critical respects.	7
a. Failure to order MRI.	7
b. Failure to utilize IONM.	8
c. Failure to perform a CT myelogram after the first surgery.	9
6. The jury hears testimony from Defendant about the cause of the injury and rejects his contention that Mr. Rodgers’ accident caused his stroke.	9
7. Defendant’s malpractice cost Mr. Rodgers the use of his legs and destroyed his quality of life.....	11
8. The jury finds that Defendant’s reckless misconduct caused Mr. Rodgers’ paraplegia and stroke and awards \$17.6 million in damages.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S VARIOUS MOTIONS ON THE ISSUE OF “RECKLESSNESS.”	15
A. The Trauma Cap does not require expert testimony on the issue of recklessness.....	16
1. The text of the Trauma Cap says nothing about expert testimony — ergo no such testimony is required.	16

2.	Under the doctrine <i>expressio unius est exclusio alterius</i> , the reference to expert testimony in the MPLA’s Standard-of-Care Provision may not be imported into the Trauma Cap.	17
3.	The MPLA’s Standard-of-Care Provision merely requires expert testimony on whether the Defendant deviated from the Standard of Care, not a legal conclusion on “negligence” or “recklessness.”	18
4.	The punitive damages statute has no bearing on the Trauma Cap.	21
B.	There was ample expert testimony supporting the jury’s conclusion that Defendant behaved recklessly.	23
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.	24
A.	The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion by failing to grant Dr. Orphanos’ motion in limine on “recklessness.”	24
B.	The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion by allowing Plaintiff’s expert witnesses to supplement their life care plan and economic reports or by limiting Dr. Orphanos’ rebuttal expert testimony.	25
C.	The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion by denying Dr. Orphanos’ motion in limine regarding the miscounting of vertebrae during surgery.	27
D.	The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion by qualifying Plaintiff’s experts.	29
E.	The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion in precluding Defendant from cross examining Plaintiff’s mother regarding notes of her conversation with one of Plaintiff’s treating physicians.	34
F.	The jury instructions on “recklessness” and “emergency surgery” did not misstate the law.	35
1.	The recklessness instruction was proper.	35
2.	The instruction on the Trauma Cap’s “emergency” exception was proper.	36
G.	Plaintiff’s use of the demonstrative “pie chart” during closing argument was proper under West Virginia law.	38
H.	The cumulative error doctrine has no application here because there were no errors.	38
	CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballard v. Kerr</i> , 378 P.3d 464 (Idaho 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Brooke B. v. Ray</i> , 230 W. Va. 355, 738 S.E.2d 21 (2013).....	16
<i>Estate of Burns by and through Vance v. Cohen</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00888, 2019 WL 2553629 (S.D.W. Va. June 19, 2019)	19, 20, 23
<i>Cline v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 172 W. Va. 769, 310 S.E.2d 835 (1983).....	23, 35, 36
<i>Consumer Advoc. Div. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 182 W. Va. 152, 386 S.E.2d 650 (1989).....	16
<i>Contemporary Galleries of West Virginia, Inc. v. Riggs Commercial Realty, LLC</i> , 246 W. Va. 431, 874 S.E.2d 34 (2022).....	15
<i>France v. Southern Equipment Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 1, 689 S.E.2d 1 (2010).....	18
<i>Fredeking v. Tyler</i> , 224 W. Va. 1, 680 S.E.2d 16 (2009).....	15
<i>Frometa v. Diaz-Diaz</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6372(HB), 2008 WL 4192501 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2008).....	30
<i>Gentry v. Mangum</i> , 195 W. Va. 512, 466 S.E.2d 171 (1995).....	32
<i>Herbert J. Thomas Mem. Hosp. Ass’n v. Nutter</i> , 238 W. Va. 375, 795 S.E.2d 530 (2016).....	39
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company</i> , 215 W. Va. 634, 600 S.E.2d 346 (2004).....	19
<i>Jamas v. Krpan</i> , 588 P.2d 1114 (Ariz. 1977).....	21
<i>Jones v. Garnes</i> , 183 W. Va. 304, 395 S.E.2d 548 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Karpacs-Brown v. Murthy</i> , 224 W. Va. 516, 686 S.E.2d 746 (W. Va. 2009)	24
<i>Manchin v. Dunfee</i> , 174 W. Va. 532, 327 S.E.2d 710 (1984).....	13, 17
<i>Mayhorn v. Logan Med. Found.</i> , 193 W. Va. 42, 454 S.E.2d 87 (1994).....	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Mitrovic v Silverman</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 75 (N.Y. App. 2013)	24
<i>North v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Utah 2007).....	30
<i>Nowzaradan v. Ryans</i> , 347 S.W.3d 734 (Tex. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Orr v. Crowder</i> , 173 W. Va. 335, 315 S.E.2d 593 (1983).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Riffle v. Ranson</i> , 195 W. Va. 121, 464 S.E.2d 763 (1995).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Gum</i> , 172 W. Va. 534, 309 S.E.2d 32 (1983).....	37
<i>Stephens v. Rakes</i> , 235 W. Va. 555, 775 S.E.2d 107 (W. Va. 2015)	22
<i>Szymanski v. Hartford Hospital</i> , No. CV 89 03 63 831S, 1993 WL 89068 (Conn. Super. Mar. 12, 1993)	20
<i>State ex rel. Tallman v. Tucker</i> , 234 W. Va. 713, 769 S.E.2d 502 (2015).....	26
<i>Tennant v. Marion Health Care Fdn., Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 97, 459 S.E.2d 374 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jacques Dessange, Inc.</i> , No. S2 99 Cr. 1182 (DLC), 2000 WL 294849 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2000)	20
<i>Walker v. Sharma</i> , 221 W. Va. 559, 655 S.E.2d 775 (2007)	32

<i>Wolf v Persaud, No. 473,</i> 14 N.Y.S.3d 601 (N.Y. App. 2015)	23
---	----

<i>State ex rel. Worley v. Lavender,</i> 147 W. Va. 803, 131 S.E.2d 752 (1963).....	37
--	----

Statutes

Idaho Code § 6-1012.....	17
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-7.....	31
W. Va. Code § 55-7-29(a).....	15, 21, 22
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-3	21
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-7(a).....	13, 15
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c.....	2
W.Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(a).....	2, 15
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(e)(l)	36
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(h)(1).....	2, 15, 16, 35
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(h)(l).....	13, 15

Rules

W. Va. R. Evidence 612(a).....	34
W. Va. R. Evidence 612(b).....	34
W. Va. R. Evidence 702.....	32, 33
W. Va. R. Evidence 704.....	19
W. Va. R. Evidence 802.....	34
W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a).....	14
W. Va. R. App. P. 19	14
W. Va. R. App. P. 20	14
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	15
